



**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

2026:JKLHC-JMU:940

WP(C) No. 1387/2023
CM No. 4474/2023

Deep Mala

.... Petitioner(s)

Through :- None.

V/s

UT of J&K and Ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Abhishek Kotwal, Advocate vice
Mr. Joginder Singh Thakur, Advocate.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE

ORDER
20.03.2024.

CM No. 4474/2023 in WP(C) No. 1387/2023

This is an application by one, Anjali Devi, seeking her impleadment as party respondent in this petition.

It is submitted that the applicant has applied for the post of Anganwadi Worker at Anganwadi Centre, Mushal under advertisement Notice 01 of 2023 dated 10.05.2023 which is called in question in the petition in which this Court vide order dated 29.05.2023 directing the respondent to keep one post of Anganwadi Worker in Anganwadi Centre, Mushal, reserved. The applicant, therefore, submits she has vital interest in the outcome of this petition.

Despite last and final opportunity granted to the petitioner to file objections to the application, the objections have not been filed. Otherwise also, I find merit in this application and the same is, accordingly, **allowed**. The applicant, namely, Anjali Devi is impleaded as party respondent No. 4.



WP(C) No. 1387/2023

Learned counsel for the newly impleaded respondent shall file fresh memo of parties in the Registry within one week and shall file objections within a period of four weeks.

List on 29.04.2024.

(Sanjeev Kumar)
Judge

Jammu:
20.03.2024.
Neha-1

