



2026:JKLHC-JMU:940

Sr. No. 81

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**Case No.:-WP(C) No. 1387/2023**

**CM Nos. 4474/2023, 3318/2023  
& 7157/2024**

Deep Mala

.... **Petitioner(s)**

Through:- Ms. Isha Razdan, Advocate vice  
Ms. Shivani Jalali, Sr. Advocate.

V/s

UT of J&K and ors.

.....**Respondent(s)**

Through:- Mr. Nirmal K Kotwal, Adv. vice  
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG for R  
R-1 to 3.  
Mr. Joginder Singh Thakur, Adv. For  
R-4.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**01.12.2025**

1. Heard.
2. ***Admit.***
3. Issue post-admission notice.
4. Mr. Nirmal K Kotwal, Assisting counsel to Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG waives notice on behalf of respondents 1 to 3 and Mr. Joginder Singh Thakur, Advocate on behalf of respondent 4. Counter be filed within four weeks.
5. List again on **11.02.2026.**

**CM No. 3318/2023**

6. Interim direction dated 29.05.2025 shall remain in operation till final disposal of the instant writ petition.
7. Application is, accordingly, ***disposed of.***

**(JAVED IQBAL WANI)**  
**JUDGE**

JAMMU  
01.12.2025  
*Ram Krishan*